CMOS I²C 2-WIRE BUS
128K/256K ELECTRICALLY ERASABLE PROGRAMMABLE ROM
16K/32K X 8 BIT EEPROM
Turbo IC, Inc.
24C128/24C256
SERIAL DATA (SDA)
SDA  is a bidirectional pin used to transfer data
in and out of the Turbo IC 24C128/24C256. The

The master then issues the device address byte which con-
sists of 1010 (A2) (A1) (A0) (R/W). The 4 most significant
bits (1010) are a device type code signifying an EEPROM
device. The A[2:0] bits represent the input levels on the 3
device address input pins. The read/write bit determines
whether to do a read or write operation. After each byte is
transmitted, the receiver has to provide an acknowledge by
pulling the SDA bus low on the ninth clock cycle. The ac-
knowledge is a handshake signal to the transmitter indicat-
ing a successful data transmission.
FEATURES :
• Extended Power Supply Voltage
Single Vcc for Read and Programming
(Vcc = 2.7 V to 5.5 V)(Vcc = 4.5V to 5.5V)
• Low Power  (Isb = 2µa @ 5.5 V)
• Extended I²C Bus, 2-Wire Serial Interface
• Support Byte Write and Page Write (64 Bytes)
• Automatic Page write Operation (maximum 10 ms)
Internal Control Timer
Internal Data Latches for 64 Bytes
• Hardware Data Protection by Write Protect Pin
• High Reliability CMOS Technology
   EEPROM Cell
Endurance : 100,000 Cycles
Data Retention : 100 Years
• 8 pin JDEC 300 mil wide PDIP AND 8 pin 150 mil wide
  SOIC packages
1
PRODUCT PRELIMINARY
DESCRIPTION (Continued)
For a write operation, the master issues a start condition,
device address byte, 2 memory address bytes, and then up
to 64 data bytes. The Turbo IC 24C128/24C256 acknowledges
after each byte transmission. To terminate the transmission,
the master issues a stop condition by pulling SDA from low
to high while SCL is high.
For a read operation, the master issues a start condition and
a device address byte. The Turbo IC 24C128/24C256 ac-
knowledges, and then transmits a data byte, which is ac-
cessed from the EEPROM memory. The master acknowl-
edges, indicating that it requires more data bytes. The Turbo
IC 24C128/24C256 transmits more data bytes, with the
memory address counter automatically incrementing for each
data byte, until the master does not acknowledge, indicating
that it is terminating the transmission. The master then is-
sues a stop condition.
DEVICE OPERATION:
BIDIRECTIONAL BUS PROTOCOL:
The Turbo IC 24C128/24C256 follows the extended I²C bus
protocol. The protocol defines any device that sends data
onto the SDA bus as a transmitter, and the receiving device
as a receiver. The device controlling the transfer is the mas-
ter and the device being controlled is the slave. The master
always initiates the data transfers, and provides the clock for
both transmit and receive operations. The Turbo IC 24C128/
24C256 acts as a slave device in all applications. Either the
master or the slave can take control of the SDA bus, de-
pending on the requirement of the protocol.